PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3143827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REVOLUTIONARY DISPLAY, LLC	12/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT			
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1290			
City:	MINNEAPOLIS			
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55402			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29444146
Application Number:	29423158
Application Number:	29469074
Application Number:	29481243
Application Number:	29481415
Application Number:	29507384
Patent Number:	D706730
Patent Number:	D662653
Patent Number:	D707095
Patent Number:	D681263
Patent Number:	D663068
Patent Number:	D700151
Application Number:	14103268
Application Number:	61881120
Application Number:	13918680
Application Number:	14195630
Application Number:	13972675
Application Number:	13979840
Application Number:	13907033
Application Number:	13907074

PATENT

503097221 REEL: 034611 FRAME: 0742

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13907146		
Application Number:	14165327		
Application Number:	61950767		
Application Number:	14248212		
Patent Number:	8840284		
Application Number:	14018220		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179518000

Email: jennifer.kagan@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER KAGAN

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER KAGAN
SIGNATURE:	/jenniferkagan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Grant_Executed#page1.tif source=Patent Grant_Executed#page2.tif source=Patent Grant_Executed#page3.tif source=Patent Grant_Executed#page4.tif source=Patent Grant_Executed#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Revolutionary Display, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 912 Ruberta Avenue, Los Angeles, California, hereby pledges and grants (this "Grant") to Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent, with offices at 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1290, Minneapolis, MN 55402, (the "Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) the patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof (but prior to the Termination Date) for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of December 11, 2014 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement) in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Grant, the terms of Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

REVOLUTION DISPLAY, LLC,

as Grantor

By:

Name: Steven M. Hankin

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Grant]

PATENT

REEL: 034611 FRAME: 0745

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name Title:

Renee Kuhl

Vice President

United States Patents and Applications

Grantor	Countr y	Title	Applicatio n No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Revolution Display, LLC	ÜS	Video Display Module	29/444,146	*	*	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Snap In Mount For Linear Extrusion Profile	29/423,158	*	*	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Media Device Control Box	29/469,074	*	*	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Modular Video Support Frame Member	29/481,243	*	*	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Movable Yoke Fixture With Light Tube	29/481,415	*	*	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Rack Mount	29/507,384			Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Connector Plate	29/435,049	D706,730	6/10/14	Patented
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Linear Lighting Track Mount	29/407,473	D662,653	6/26/12	Patented
Revolution Display, LLC	US	C-Clamp	29/418,041	D707,095	6/17/14	Patented
Revolution Display, LLC	US	LED Display Module	29/431,855	D681,263	4/30/13	Patented
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Linear Lighting Track	29/407,472	D663,068	7/3/12	Patented
Revolution Display, LLC	US	LED Display Housing	29/452,531	D700,151	2/25/14	Patented

Grantor	Country	Title	Application / Patent No.	Filing Date	Status
Revolution	US	Lighting integration	S/N 14/103,268	12/11/2013	Pending

Grantor	Country	Title	Application / Patent No.	Filing Date	Status
Display, LLC		into video and power stream			
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Modular projection cage	S/N 61/881,120	9/23/2014	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Sensory element projection system and method of use	S/N 13/918,680	6/14/2013	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Video display module support assembly	S/N 14/195,630	3/3/2014	Pending
Revolution Display	US	Control device, system containing the control device and method of using the	S/N 13/972,675	9/21/2013	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Musical instrument with optical display	S/N 13/979,840	7/15/2013	Pending
Revolution Display	US	Housing having air valve	S/N 13/907,033	5/31/2013	Published
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Linear LED lighting fixture with improved viewing angle	S/N 13/907,074	5/31/2013	Pending
Revolution Display	US	Light-emitting assembly and light- emitting floor system containing the same	S/N 13/907,146	5/31/2013	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Hinged connector and modular video display assembly containing same	S/N 14/165,327	1/27/2014	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	on US Docking power supply		S/N = 61/950,767	3/10/2014	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US Automatic chroma key		S/N 14/248,212	4/8/2014	Pending
Revolution Display, LLC	US	MODULAR LIGHT EMITTING DISPLAYS AND ARRAYS OF SAME	8840284	9/23/2014	Issued
Revolution Display, LLC	US	Video display module, spline and video display array structure using same	14/018220	9/14/2013	Pending

RECORDED: 12/11/2014